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consideration and review as part Of a planning process under th PI P P e O ena ling

is orm cannot be used to amend a permit issued at the direct' ' '

APPLICANTS DETAILS

,

PCI'^00<0'^I I I ' D

Application to Amend
a Planning Permit

I. The Land

Please provide the address of the land and

Unit number:
complete the street address and one of the Formal Land D

Street Number: ^ Street Name: IV\OE,
Suburb/Locality WILLC\LI G^.. 0. )E

^,.^^^z<

Formal land description (Please complete either A or B)
This information can be found on the Certificate of T'tl .
Option A

Lot No:

Option B

I^l

Crown Allotment Number

cA s'

2. Planning Permit Details
Please provide the number of the

Planning Permit Number:

P 00^:>'3^ 11 -C

Type of Plan (please select one)
O Lodged Plan

^""'Title Plan
O Plan of Subdivision

.

Post Code:

^/\of ' ~I '\ 3I,

I L1^.. 0 I 2.3 I I ^,,.
I2.1^S~ ~ (o O

I^^ c ;!. o. 1 I I 2.3 ,

Section Number

A

planning permit that you wish have amended.

Plan Number:

Parish/Township Name:

Tp. NstL. p, ^!c. \sH

360 '^< \ V

,

I ' I AC. ,!I, SERVICEC
j I^!^cEi v;;.!:^ B v ,.. . I\12:::
* 30 I, " , '_-..
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3. The Amended Proposal . . t- will dela your
You must give full details of the amendment being applie Or. nS sed changes

Iication. Please indicate the type of changes proposed to e pe

This application seeks to amend:

I^""'What the permit allows
I^""Current conditions of the permit
Please provide details:

@. E FE ^.. To ATT AC ^\ E O U= TFE ^. .

Provide plans clearly identifying all proposed changes to the eq Or^e P , ' . ,, ' d if re uired, includere uired by the planning scheme, requested by Council or ou in ,
a description of the likely effect of the proposal.

4. Development Cost t, stjmate the cost
Please provide an estimate of the cost of the developmen . e P b th mended
difference between the development allowed by the permit an e P . . . I f
ermit. Insert 'NA if no development is proposed by the permit (eg. ange , ,

covenant). You may be required to verify this estimate.
Cost of the permitted developmentCost of proposed amended development

I\IPI

I^"'Plans endorsed under the permit
. Other documents endorsed under the permit

Cost difference

5. Existing Conditions
Please provide a description of how the land is used an e p . . ,
centre with two practitioners, licensed restaurant with 80 seats)

Have the conditions of the land changed since the time o e o 'g' p
No(D Yes

If yes, please provide details of the existing conditions

Provide a plan of the existing conditions if the conditions have c a g
application. Photos are also helpful.

three dwellings, medical
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6. Title Information

oes the proposal breach, in any way, an encumbrance on titl
agreement or other obligation such as an easement or build' , C ion 3agreement or other obligation such as an easement or buildj ? - on
. Yes (if 'yes' contact Council for advice on how to proceed bef

No

. Not applicable

rovide a full, current copy of the title for each individual arc I f I
the covering 'register search statement', the title diagram and the a . t ' " " ( e title includes:'instruments', eg. restrictive covenants. ) ' ' 'CUments, known as
7. Applicant Details

I^Title :

Organisation (if applicable)

Postal Address

E^Unit Number: Street Number:

Street Name: (If it is a PO Box, enter the details here)
I^\OE . \A1\!. Low 0.1 ^. 011 D

Subu, b/Locality \\!\L. L. 0\A) C, E

First name:

Contact Information

Where the preferred contact person for the application is diff t f
person. if same as applicant, go to 'Contact Details' ' P e e ails of that

11^Title: First name:

Organisation (if applicable)

S I I\,. 01.1

Postal Address

Unit Number Street Number:

Street Name: (If it is a PO Box, enter the details here)

Surname:

Suburb/Locality:

State

cocl<

\)\c Post code:

Surname:

^,,^ Z. .

State Post code:

Adv
ert

ise
d P

lan
s 2

7/0
7/2

01
8



Contact Details

Mobile Phone:
Business Phone:

Fax Number:
Email Address:

,1v\Oil ' <-01',Wi1\@1N U \C\V\
Owner Details

provide details of that person or organisation.Where the owner is different from the applicant,
Surname:LANtI^^;:. First name:Title:

Organisation (if applicable)

Postal Address

Street Number:Unit Number:

Street Name: (If it is a PO Box, enter the details here)

I\\OE;. . \ LLOA. I ^. 0. ) E

Suburb/Locality WILLO. Xi ^.. 0^ E.

Contact Details

Business Phone:

Email Address:

Declaration
This form must be signed by the applicant.

I declare that I am the applicant; that all the information in is aPP d th t the owner
ermit and plan have been listed as part of the amendmen prop ,

(if not myself) has been notified of the permit application.
Date.

Signature PPIicant Vl
20 in C\

^.,-\~-. in

Remember it is against the law to provide false or mislea ing in ,
cancellation of the permit.

Assistance with your application
If ou need help to complete this form, please visit t e e a
website to view further information about how to app y or ' g
You can also contact Council's planning department to discuss e p ' '
obtain a planning permit checklist. Insufficient or unclear in orm
Has there been a pre application meeting with a Counci p ann' g

O Yes (^"" No

O L. I cjq. <\qO ^^

2.2, - 2. .CS'

State:

W F1, .E. p \^ co

\I I <..

Mobile Phone:

Fax Number:

Post code:

O Lj Lj7

:^. ^. Q.

t\ c!'5,

ort Plannin and Local Infrastructure
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it yes, with whom?

Checklist

Please ensure you have included the following items with your application
1:21"""'A fully completed and signed copy of this form.
I^'The application fee (if not already paid). Most applications require a fee to be aid. Conta t C ^

to determine the appropriate fee.

I^'All necessary supporting information and document
. The completed relevant council planning permit checklist

Lodgement
You can lodge the completed and signed form, the fee payment and all documents in the foll :

By Post
Planning Department
Baw Baw Shire Council
PO Box 304

WARRAGUL VIC 3820

Date:

in Person
Customer Service Centre
90 Smith Street, Warragul
33 Young Street, Drouin

Contact information
Telephone 56242411
Fax 56222287
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The document following this cover sheet is an jina ed do t
LandUse jctoja. y ,

a . e . Document Co

Document Type plan

D. .um^nt bamifi. ^to" TP36035, V

Number of Pages 2

(excluding this cover sheet)

Document Assembled 27/04/20,8 ,, :, 6

Copyright and disclaimer notice:

@ State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part in a be re d d
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act and for the or o f S
of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The informat'
the form obtained from the LANDATAA@ System. The State of V' t ' '
any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or alt d.
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30 April201.8

Planning Department
Baw Baw Shire Council

33 Young Street
DROUIN VIC 381.8

RE: WILLOW GROVE DUCK INN - 1.4 MOE-WILLOW GROVE ROAD WILLOW GROVE

To whom it may concern,

Please find enclosed my application to amend planning permit PLA0063/LLC under section 72 of the
PIOnning ond Environment Act by:

. Changing condition 5 to increase the total number of patrons,
Increasing the total number of patrons allowed under the existing General Li uor License.
.^/ ' f16 k''^/aiver of 16 car parking spaces.

Please find enclosed:

. Signed application form

. Current Title and Title Plan

. Proposed Site/Floor Plan
Car Parking Demand Assessment
Planning Report

I hope that this information suffices what you require to enable the satisfacto and ex edit d f
the planning application. This is very important to support the continued economic viabilit of in b

if there is anything further You would like to discuss, please don't hesitate to contact me so I can r I
Your query promptly and without delay.

Thank-you,

.

.

Willow Grove Duck inn

1.4 Moe-Willow Grove Road

WILLOW GROVE VIC 3825

willowduckinn mail. coin
0499990438

01'^
Simon Duck

Operator and Manager
Willow Grove Duck inn

I\

= V\
in
a,
In

Page I I of I
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1.4 oe-Willow Grove Road illow Grove

'Willow Grove Duck inn'

April, 201.8
Version 1.0

Planning Re. ort

Pagejlof 15
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Formalities

Version control:

Prepared for:

1.0 - April2018

Statutory Planning Department
Baw Baw Shire Council

33 Young Street
DROUIN VIC 3818

Prepared bv:

Address:

SImon Duck

Operator and Manager
Willow Grove Duck inn

14 Moe-Willow Grove Road

WILLOW GROVE VIC 3825

Phone:

Email:

0499990438

willowduckinn mail. coin
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1.0

1.1.

Introduction

Proposal

To amend condition 5 of planning permit PLA0063/11. C under section 72 of the PIOnning ond
Environment Act by increasing the total number of patrons as follows:

PLA0063/,. I. C - Condition 5
From:

Except with the written consent of the
Responsible Authority, the inoximum number
of potrons on the premises at ony one time
sholl be o510/10ws:

Sundoy to Thursdoy - inoximum of 80 potrons.
Fridoy und Sotordoy - MOXimum of 110 potrons

The amendment to the condition will also require:

. A waiver of 16 car parking spaces.

. An increase to the total number of patrons allowed under the existing General Liquor
Licence.

I. .2 Purpose

The current wording of condition 5 is to the detriment of the viable operation of the business due
to the permitted maximum number of patrons, in 201.5-2016 the restaurant closed down due to
it not being feasible. In 2017, the 'Willow Grove Duck inn' reopened under new ownership. The
current business owner and operator is also the owner and operator of the Noojee Hotel. The
'Willow Grove Duck Inn' is currently offset by the 'Noojee Hotel' to make up the shortfall in
income. To ensure that the restaurant will be viable and not close its doors again, an increase in
the permitted maximum number of patrons is required. We submit that the proposed increase in
the maximum number of patrons is consistent with the existing use and development of the land
and will contribute to economic growth, employment and tourism within the region.

Planning controls

. Clause 32.05 Township Zone

. Clause 36.04 Abuts Road Zone Category I

. Clause 42.01 Environmental Significance Overlay Schedule 2
Clause 45.06 Development Contributions Plan Overlay Schedule I

To:

The to toI number of potrons must not exceed
150 at ony given time, 7 doys o week.

I. .3

Page!4 of 22
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I. .4 Permit triggers

. Clause 52.06 Car parking - increase to an existing use and measure in Column C, Table I.

. Clause 52.27 Licenced premises - increase in patrons allowed under the existing licence.

. Clause 52.29 Alter access to a road in a Road Zone, Category I - increase to an existing use.

Site context

The site has a large site area of 2018.46 in' (approx. ) and is a rectangular shaped lot with a length
of 100.92 in and width of 20 in. The land currently occupies a restaurant called the 'Willow Grove
Duck inn' which comprises a single storey building with attached deck and associated car parking.
The building is located at the front of the site and a gravel car park is located at the rear
comprising a total of 40 car parking spaces.

The features of the site are shown in figure I-5 below.

Figure I. The subject site:

1.5

^.
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,
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. \^^.
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Source Beveridge Williams Car Parking Assessment, Ref: TT601.25, dated 10 April2018.

t
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I

I
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Subject Site

On-street

Car Parking
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Figure 2. The Willow Grove Duck Inn:
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Duck inn

~

Source: Google Maps, dated 23 April201.8.

The site has existing access onto a service road, then onto Moe-Willow Grove Road, which is a
main arterial road. The service road contains a landscape strip and 24 on-street car parking
spaces almost directly in front of the site.

Figure 3. The service road via the Willow Grove Duck Inn:

,. Duck inn

Source: Google Maps, dated 23 April2018
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Figure 4. The service road via the Willow Grove Duck Inn:

Source: Google Maps, dated 23 April201.8

The site is located within the town centre and is walking distance to public transport (by bus)

Figure 5. The subject site and the town centre:
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I. .6 Site constraints

The layout of the land is relatively flat and is devoid of any waterways, bushfire risk, flood risk,
cultural heritage significance, landslip sensitivity, easements, restrictive covenants or Section 173
Agreements. The site is a Crown Allotment however no change to the existing use or
development is proposed. The application demonstrates full compliance with all site constraints
and Title encumbrances.

1.7 Neighbourhood character

Willow Grove is a small country town within the in unidpality. The land surrounding the site is
generally a mix of commercial and residential comprising a mix of dwellings and small shops such
as the general store, football club and primary school. The character of these properties generally
presents with rural-residential features with buildings located close to the road and surrounded
by landscaped gardens and country scenery.

,.. 8 Adjoining properties

The adjoining and adjacent land is developed in the following ways:

North/West - 16 Moe-Willow Grove Road Willow Grove:

Adjoining the subject site to the side
Site area 1934m' (approx. ) with rectangular shape configuration
Single storey weather board dwelling with a pitched tile roof
Secluded private open space sited at rear
Garden areas of grassed lawns and some front yard trees
1.6m high timber paling fence (side/rear)
Single crushed rock vehicle crossing and driveway access to Mow-Willow Grove Road
Sin wide grassed nature-strip/road reserve with one street tree
Relatively flat topography

South/East - 1.2 Moe-Willow Grove Road Willow Grove:

Willow Grove Community Centre
Adjoining the subject site to the side
Site area 2066m' (approx. ) with rectangular shape configuration
Single storey brick veneer building with a pitched roof
No formal access or driveway provision
Adjoining the service road
Relatively flat topography

North/East - 25 Turnbull Street Willow Grove

Adjoining the subject site to the rear
Site area 4018m' (approx. ) with rectangular shape configuration
Single storey dwelling with a pitched colorbond roof
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Private open space sited at front, side and rear
Large garden areas of grassed lawns, managed gardens and some scattered trees
1.2m high post and wire front fence
Single crushed rock vehicle crossing and driveway access to Turnbull Street
3m wide grassed nature-strip/road reserve with no street trees
Relatively flat topography

South/West - 1.9 Moe-Willow Grove Road Willow Grove:

Adjacent the subject site front.
Site area 1587m' (approx. ) with rectangular shape configuration
Single storey dwelling with a pitched tile roof
Secluded private open space sited at side and rear
Garden areas of grassed lawns and front yard trees
No front fence with large front yard
Single sealed vehicle crossing and driveway with access to Moe-Willow Grove Road
Sin wide grassed naturestrip/road reserve with one street tree
Relatively flat topography

Key planning considerations

The application raises the following key planning issues for consideration:

. 15 the existing use and development suitable to increase the maximum number of patrons?

. Is the proposal consistent with State and Local planning policy?

. Are site constraints addressed?

. Is neighbourhood character protected?

. 15 car parking and access sufficient?

. Have amenity impacts been minimised?
is the development in favour of net community benefit?

Background

1.9

2.0

2.3. Submitted plans

The submitted plans and reports guiding this assessment comprise:

Figure 6. Submitted plans:
Plans

Proposed Site/Floor Plan
Reports

Title and Title Plan

Car Parking Assessment
Planning Report

Author

Latrobe Valley Drafting

N/A
Beveridge Williams
Simon Duck

Reference

Lv3392-001

T160125

Date

27/04/2018

27/04/2018
10/04/2018
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2.2 Vision

The vision for the 'Willow Grove Duck inn' is to:

Retain the viable and sustainable operation of the business.
Provide employment within the local community and tourism opportunities for the area
Retain the rural nature, ambiance and enjoyment of the existing town settlement.

This vision, has guided the submission of the application.

Previous Permits2.3

Figure 7. Previous Permits:
Date issuedPermits

PLA0307/07

PLA0307/07. A

PLA0063/11

26/05/2008

03/09/2018

13/09/1216

PLA0063/11. A

PLA0063/11. B
PLA0063/11. C

Allows

Extensions to Existing Building for Use as a Restaurant with
General Liquor License and associated Signage.
Additions to Condition 9 to include operation hours on
Sundays.

Use & Develop Land with Restaurant, Signage, Reduction of
Carparking & Increase Redline Area associated with a liquor
license.

Increases the redline area to include the 'landing' area.
. The request to increase the number of patrons to 120

has been withdrawn from this application.
No record

. Variations to Condition No. 4.

. Variations to Condition No. 5.

Addition of Condition No. 26 to 30 inclusive.

3.0

16/05/2012

3.1

Planning Scheme Provisions

Provisions

The planning provisions most relevant to the application are:

Zones and OverIavs:

No record

16/08/2013

. CLAUSE 32.05 TOWNSHIP ZONE

. CLAUSE 36.04 ROAD ZONE, CATEGORY I (ABUTFAL).
CLAUSE 42.01 ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE OVERLAY SCHEDULE 2

CLAUSE 45.06 DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN OVERLAY SCHEDULE I

State Plannin Policv Framework SppF :

. CLAUSE 10 OPERATION OF STATE PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK

. CLAUSE 10.41NTEGRATED DECISION MAKING
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CLAUSE 11 SETFLEMENT

CLAUSE 11.01-TSEFTLEMENT NETWORKS

CLAUSE 11.05 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT

CLAUSE 11.05-I REGIONAL SETTLEMENT NETWORKS

CLAUSE 11.07 REGIONAL VICTORIA

CLAUSE 11.10 GIPPSLAND

CLAUSE 12 ENVIRONMENTAL AND LANDSCAPE VALUES

CLAUSE 13 ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS

CLAUSE 13.04 NOISE AND AIR

CLAUSE 17 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CLAUSE 17.01 COMMERCIAL

CLAUSE 17.01-I BUSINESS

CLAUSE 17.03 TOURISM

CLAUSE 17.03-I FACILITATING TOURISM

CLAUSE 191NFRASTRUCFURE

.

.

.

.

Local Plannin Polic Framework LPPF :

CLAUSE 21.00 MUNICIPAL STRATEGIC STATEMENT (Mss)
CLAUSE 21.02 MUNICIPAL VISION

CLAUSE 21.05 SMALL TOWNS AND SETTLEMENTS

CLAUSE 21.05-2 WILLOW GROVE

CLAUSE 22.07 ECONOMIC ACTIVITY

Particular and General Provisions:

CLAUSE 52.06 CAR PARKING

. CLAUSE 52.27 LICENSED PREMISES

. CLAUSE 52.29 LAND ADJACENT To A ROAD ZONE. CATEGORY I

. CLAUSE 65 DECISION GUIDELINES

. CLAUSE 66 REFERRAL AND NOTICE PROVISIONS

Policy'

GIPPSLAND REGIONAL GROWTH PLAN, VICTORIAN GOVERNMENT, 2014
BAW BAW COUNCIL PLAN 2017-2021

BAW BAW SHIRE DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN, 23 MARCH 2007

PLAN MELBOURNE 2017-2050: METROPOLITAN PLANNING STRATEGY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT, LAND, WATER AND PLANNING, 2017

Permit triggers (Breakdown)

The permit triggers are:

3.2
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Figure 8. Permit triggers:

Category

Land use

proposed

Existing Restaurant.

Development

Car parking

Planning control

None proposed.

Clause 32.5-I:

Applies to an
Increase to an

existing use and
measure specified in
Column C, Table I.

Township Zone
Table of Uses

Schedule:

Baw Baw Townships.

N/A.

Permit trigger

Clause 52.06:

Permit not required.

Car parking.

None specified.

N/A.

Permit required

A rate of 40 car parking
spaces for a maximum
number of 110 patrons is
existing.

Liquor License

Access

A rate of 0.4 car parking
spaces is required for
each patron (Column C,
Table I).

The number of

patrons allowed
under a licence is to

be increased.

A total number of 1.50

patrons is proposed.

Alter access to a road Clause 52.29:

in a Road Zone,
Category I.

A rate of 60 car parking
spaces is required.

Clause 52.27:

Licensed Premises.

A waiver of 4 car parking
spaces has already been
granted under
PLA0063/11.

Land adjacent to a
Road Zone, Category I. proposed and existing

access maintained.

Applies to an increase to
an existing use.

A waiver of 16 car parking
spaces is proposed.
Permit required.

Permit required. No
buildings or works
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4.0 Title encumbrances

The legal description of land on Certificate of Title dated 27 April2018 comprises:

. CA 5 Section A Township of Willow

. Volume 03091 Folio 049

. Nil Restrictive Covenant(s)

. Nil Section 173 Agreement(s)

. Nil easements

The site is a Crown Allotment however no change to the existing use or development is proposed.

Expectations and Consultation

Preapplication meeting

No preapplication meeting has been held about this proposal with Baw Baw Shire Coundl

Referral authorities

5.0

SL

5.2

External referrals:

We expect that external notice and review is required by the following determining and
recommending referral authorities in accordance with section 55 of the Act:

Figure 9. External referrals:
Responsible Authority:
VicRoads:

Victorian Commission for Gainblin and Ii uor Re ulations:

internal referrals:

We expect that an internal review may be required by the following council officers:

Figure 1.0. Internal review:
Responsible Authority:
Develo merit En ineer:

Environmental Health:

Type of Referral:

Determining authority
Clause 52.29 and Clause

66.03

Consideration:

Car parking and access.

Recommending authority
Clause 52.27 and Clause 52

Wastewater treatment.
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5.3 Public Notice

Notice under section 54 of the Act is not exempt. We request that the application progress to
advertising as soon as possible.

Objections

We expect that if objections are lodged for the application that we will be notified by the
responsible authority as soon as possible and provided copies for our consideration and
response.

5.4

5.5 Decision timeframe

in accordance with section 79 of the Act and section 31 (1) of the PIOnning ond Environment
Regulotions 2005 the prescribed timeframe for a decision to be made by the responsible
authority is 60 days. We submit that the information accompanied with the application at
lodgement is satisfactory to the requirements of the Baw Baw Planning Scheme and subsequently
expect a decision to be made by the prescribed time.

Environmental Risks6.0

6.1. Flood risk

The site is not designated flood prone.

The site is not affected by a waterway or located within 100 metres a waterway.

Bushfire risk

A ro riate bushfire initi ation and rotection measures are in accordance with As 3959-2009

6.2

Construction of Buildin s in Bushfire-Prone Areas Standards Australia 2009 Build^^g Act1993
(Victoria) and Building Regulotions 2006.

Aboriginal cultural heritage significance

The site is not subject to Aboriginal cultural heritage significance in accordance with the
Aboriginol Heritoge Act 2006 (Victoria). No further consideration is required.

Noise

Noise impacts are considered based on the following reasons:

I. The operator is required by legislation to ensure that any noise associated with the
commercial premises is carried out in accordance with the State Environment Protection
Policy (Control of Noise from Commerce, industry and Trade) No. N-I ('SEPP N-I') and NIRV
to proposed and existing industry (EPA publication 1413 - 'the Applying NIRV guide').

6.3

6.4
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2. The building footprint for the restaurant and external deck are setback approximately 12.3
metres from the closest dwelling (west adjoining). We submit that different amenity
expectations should be considered when commercial and residential land uses are adjoining,
particularly when a residential use is located within the town centre and commercial precinct
area of the town.

3. To ensure minimal adverse impacts on amenity from noise, the following measures are put in
place:

No sources of noise such as mechanical plant is not located close to boundaries.

Standard conditions relating to noise and amenity will ensure ongoing protection.

A 2.4 in high sound proof wall has been constructed around the external deck as shown
in figure 11 below.

Figure 1.1. Deck area acoustic fencing:

,

7.0

Source: Google Maps, dated 23 April2018

7. ,.

Assessment

State and Local Planning Policy consideration

Upon review, we submit that the application is generally in keeping with the SppF and LPPF. On
balance, the application is considered to demonstrate outcomes that are reasonable and
appropriate to relevant policy and the orderly planning of the site and surrounds based on the
following reasons:

.^

^=
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Maintains the existing neighbourhood character and cultural heritage value with no buildings
and works proposed.
Minimises environmental impacts by:

Avoids vegetation removal.
Is not designated flood risk or sited within loom of a waterway.
is not designated bushfire risk.
is not subject to Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Significance.
Mitigates noise impacts (See Section 6.4).

Provides jobs and ongoing employment opportunities to support economic development and
growth for the region.
Is consistent with the existing operation of the restaurant and will ensure the viability of the
business is continued.

Makes effective use of existing infrastructure provision with available utility services, sealed
car parking and access construction.
Makes effective use of waste water treatment with 4 toilets (female), 2 toilets + cubicles
(male) and I toilet for people of limited mobility.

Zone7.2

The site is subject to clause 32.05 Township Zone Schedule 2 (TZ) and abuts Road Zone Category
I (RDZl) to the south-west (frontage). A planning permit is not required in accordance with the
zone. The immediate and surrounding zone of land is shown in figure 12 below:

Figure 12. Zone:

innZ

TZ

N

Source: Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning, <5ervices. land. vic. gov. au>. Viewed 22 April2018

Subject site

I'DZ!,
./

:..,

.

.:/

I
.,

IZ

^Y

TZ

Scale I:500
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7.3 Overlays

Clause 42.01. Environmental Significance Overlay Schedule 2:

Specio/ WoterSupp/y CotchmentAreos

A planning permit is not required in accordance with the overlay.

Clause 45.06 Development Contributions Overlay Schedule L:

A permit is not required in accordance with the overlay. An infrastructure Iew may be required
by Baw Baw Shire Council under the provision.

Clause 52.06 Car Parking

The scope of the provision applies to an increase to an existing use by the measure specified in
Column C of Table Tin Clause 52.06-5 for that use (restaurant).

A permit is required to reduce (including reduce to zero) the rate of car parking spaces. The
details are as follows:

7.4

. A rate of 40 car parking spaces for a maximum number of 110 patrons is existing.

A rate of 0.4 car parking spaces is required for each patron (Column C, Table I).

. A total number of 150 patrons is proposed.

. A rate of 60 car parking spaces is required.

A waiver of 4 car parking spaces has already been granted under PLA0063/11.

. A waiver of 16 car parking spaces is proposed.

A Car Parking Assessment has been prepared by a Traffic and Transport Engineer Manager of
Beveridge and Williams (dated 10 April2018 and referenced T160125). This assessment
accompanies the application and confirms that:

A total number of 24 car parking spaces are immediately available in the adjoining service lane
directly opposite the site and are adequate to absorb the waiver of 16 car parking spaces.

The following photograph (figure 13) shows the available car parking spaces within the service
land.
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Figure 13. Service Lane Car Parking:
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Source: Google Maps, dated 23 April2018.

When considering the current operating hours of the restaurant, peak parking demands
typically occur during the evening with reduced demand during the day. Thus, as restaurant
patronage is typically lower during the day, it is anticipated that the peak period of
assessment is therefore during the evening. During this peak evening period, the surrounding
uses on Moe-Willow Grove Road are not operating and as such the 24 car parking spaces
located within the service road, and along Moe-Willow Grove Road, would be available.

A further generous cross-section of car parking spaces along Moe-Willow Grove Road are also
available to accommodate any additional car parking if required.

Having regard to the temporal car parking needs of the restaurant, and the surrounding land
uses, the 24 on-street car parking spaces within the immediate vicinity of the restaurant can
adequately accommodate the statutory requirement for 16 car parking spaces.

Based on the Car Parking Demand assessment, the proposed increase of patron numbers to
150 is considered appropriate from a car parking perspective.

Upon review, we submit that the application demonstrates a satisfactory level of compliance with
the provision based on the following reasons:

Minimises risk to local traffic by:

Majority of the car parking spaces are provided on the site. The Car Parking Assessment
demonstrates that the ability to absorb the waivered rate of statutory car parking spaces
within the service lane is appropriate and adequate.
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Vehicles can enter and exit the site and the service lane in a forward direction and are in

accordance with the design standards of Clause 52.06-8.

The peak demand for the use is during the evening times and on weekends and will not
impact on the operation of surrounding uses within the immediate vicinity of the
restaurant that do not operate within usual business hours,

The restaurant is within walking distance to services, amenities and public transport (bus)
within the town centre, minimising car dependence.

The reduction of car parking will support economic development and is consistent with
local policy which seeks to ensure that small towns accommodate a variety of
employment and business opportunities within the established commercial hub and
facilitates synergies between employment activities and sustainable transport.

The appropriateness of waiving car parking shortfalls is referenced in VCAT case Sansmark Pty
Ltd & Ors v City of Borrondara & Ors 22 AATR 103 noting that:

"!fitis consistent with the strotegic PIOnfor the centre, firstly becouse the most equitoble
solution is to deol with cor porking on o centre wide bosis, ond secondly becouse even in
sotoroted cor porking conditions o bolonce will occur between the level of octivity ond the cor
pork^^g supply.

. Practice Note 22 (Using the Car Parking Provisionsiune 2015) states that:

'in on Activity Centre, cor porking issues hove o port to ploy, but should not dominote when
OSsessing on OPPficotionjor o use or development".

"Where o chonge of use or relotively sinoll extension is consistent with the strutegic pion for
the centre ond cor porking connot be eosily provided, it will often be more sensible to reduce
the corporking requirement, rother thon prevent the use of development. Some octivity
centres will hove excellent public tronsport occess, Qinple cor pork^^g or momly serve 10001
customers who offIve on foot. in such circumstonces, on increosein business ond octivity
would increose the overo11 viobility of the centre, ond the reduced number of cor trips would
hove o positive impoct".

7.5 Clause 52.27 Licensed Premises

A permit is required to use land to sell or consume liquor if the number of patrons allowed under
a licence is to be increased.

Upon review, we submit that the application is generally in keeping with the purpose and
relevant objectives of the provision based on the following reasons:

The restaurant currently operates under a General Liquor Licence approved under
PLA0307/07.
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There is no impact from the hours of operation on the amenity of the surrounding area as the
current hours of trading are maintained and are not proposed to be extended.

The impact of the sale or consumption of liquor permitted by the liquor licence is unlikely to
cause adverse impact on amenity to the surrounding area from noise. See section 6.4.

The impact of the sale or consumption of liquor permitted by the liquor licence is unlikely to
cause adverse impact on amenity to the surrounding area from car parking. See section 7.4.

4. There is no adverse cumulative impact on any existing licensed premises, and the proposed
licensed premises on the amenity of the surrounding area, as the existing use and operation
of the General Liquor Licence is already well established.

7.6 Clause 52.29 Land adjacent to a Road Zone, Category ,.

A permit is required to alter an access to a road in a Road Zone, Category I (Moe-Willow Grove

Road, Willow Grove).

Upon review, we submit that the application is generally in keeping with the purpose and
relevant objectives of the provision based on the following reasons:

No buildings or works are proposed to alter the existing point of access.

Majority of the car parking spaces are provided on the site. The Car Parking Assessment
demonstrates that the ability to absorb the waivered rate of statutory car parking spaces
within the service lane is adequate.

Vehicles can enter and exit the site and the service lane in a forward direction and are

designed in accordance with the standards of Clause 52.06-8.

The peak demand for the use is during the evening times and on weekends and will not
impact on the operation of surrounding uses within the immediate vicinity of the restaurant
that do not operate within usual business hours

The restaurant is within walking distance to services, amenities and public transport (bus)
within the town centre, minimising car dependence.

it is understood that the views of the determining road authority (VicRoads) under section 55
of the Pionning ond Environment Adj987 and Clause 66.03 of the Planning Scheme will be
pending
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8.0 Clause 65 Decision guidelines

Decision guidelines:
The Stote PIOnning Policy
Fromework ond the Locol

Pionning Polity Fromework,
including the MunicipolStrotegic
Stotement ondlocolplonning
polities.
The purpose of the zone, overtoy
or other provision.

The orderly pionning of the oreo.

Consideration and response:
Satisfactory.

See section 7.1 for SppF and LPPF for assessment

Satisfactory.

See section 7 for full assessment.

Satisfactory.

The application demonstrates:

. Support of the vision in accordance with the Baw Baw
Shire Mss and Council Plan 2017-2021.

Compliance with all Title encumbrances. The site is a
Crown Allotment however no change to the existing
use or development is proposed.
Appropriate integration of the range of polices relevant
to the issues to be determined and balances planning
objectives in favour of net community benefit and
sustainable development in accordance with clause
10.4 of the Planning Scheme.
See section 7 for full assessment.

The effect on the omenity of the
oreo.

The proximity of the lurid to ony
publiclond.
Foctors likely to couse or
contribute to fond degrodotion,
5011nity or reduce woter quoity.

Satisfactory.

This is based on the following reasons:

.

Whether the proposed
development is designed to

.

See section 7 for full assessment.

Permit conditions relating to amenity will ensure
ongoing protection.

N/A

Satisfactory.

. Avoids vegetation removal.
No earthworks are required.

. The site is not located within loom a waterway.

. Demonstrates adequate waste water treatment. See
section 7.1 for consideration.

Satisfactory.
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momtoin or improve the quolity
of stormwoter within ond exiting
the site.

The extent ond chorocter of
notive vegetotion ond the
irkelihood of its destruction.
Whether notive vegetotion is to
be or con be protected, pionted
or o110wed to regenerote.
The degree o1/100d, erosion or
fire hozord OSsocioted with the
IOCotion of the 10nd ond the use,
development or monogement of
the 10nd so OS to minimise ony
such hozord.

The odequocy o1100drng ond
unloodingjocilities ond ony
OSsocioted omenity, trofi'ICflow
ond food sofety impocts.

No buildings and works proposed.

Demonstrates suitable infrastructure provision. See section
7.1 for consideration.

N/A.

N/A.

9.0 Conclusion

N/A.

We submit that the site has suitable existing infrastructure, appropriate amenity protection
measures and adequate wastewater treatment that can comfortably accommodate the proposed
increase in the number of patrons for the restaurant which is critical to support the continued
viable operation of the business. We respectfully submit that the responsible authority
determines that good and orderly planning outcomes are achieved in favour of net community
benefit and is satisfied to Grant a Permit for the application as proposed.

N/A.

1.0.0 Appendix

I. Certificate of Title and Title Plan

2. Proposed Site/Floor Plan
3. Car Parking Demand Assessment
4. Previous Planning Permit PLA0063/11. C
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Beveridge Williams

Ti. 601.25Reference:

Office:

10 April2018

Mr. Simon Duck

Willow Grove Duck Inn

14 Moe-Willow Grove Road

WILLOW GROVE, VIC, 3825

1800479-TR-LET01-1.0. Docx

Melbourne

Dear Natalie,

RE:

Beveridge Williams has been engaged by Natalie Clark Town Planning to prepare a Car Parking Assessment for the
proposed increase in the number of patrons at 'The Duck Inn' at 1.4 Moe-Willow Grove Road, Willow Grove. The
following presents the findings of this Traffic and Transport Assessment.

PROPOSED PATRON INCREASE - 1.4 MOE-WILLOW GROVE ROAD, WILLOW GROVE
CAR PARKING ASSESSMENT

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The subject site accommodates 'The Duck inn' restaurant located at 1.4 Moe-Willow Grove Road, approximately
situated in the town centre of Willow Grove. Currently the restaurant operates for lunch during 12:00pm to 2:30pm

and for dinner from 5:30pm to 10:00pm Monday to Wednesday and Sunday and 5:30pm to 11:00pm Thursday,
Friday and Saturday.

Land use surrounding the subject site is generally residential in nature with residential uses abutting the majority
of the site boundaries. South of the subject site is the Willow Grove community centre and the Willow Grove
General Store. Within the surrounding area is the Willow Grove Primary School, Willow Grove Recreation Centre

and residential developments.

The site fronts onto the eastern side of Moe-Willow Grove Road situated along a service road. The site is an

elongated rectangle shape perpendicular to the service road with an area of approximately 2,000sqm. The subject
site consists of a frontage of approximately 20m to the service road for Moe-Willow Grove Road and a depth of
approximately loom. The site is generally configured to comprise 'The Ducklnn' building at the front of the site with
a 40 space gravel car park located to the rear. Vehicle access to the subject site is positioned at the most northern
point of the frontage to the service road and allows for one vehicle to entre or exit at any one time.

Within the immediate vicinity of the subject site, on-street car parking is available along the Moe-Willow Grove
service road in the form of 16 angled car parking spaces inclusive of 2 DDA spaces. Further to this, additional
indented kerb side parallel parking is provided on Moe-Willow Grove Road adjacent to the service road. This
approximately consists of 8 car parking spaces.

Beyond the extent of the service road, the Moe-Willow Grove Road pavement is approximately 1.4m wide with 7m
lanes between the kerb and the centre line marking. These generous dimensions accommodate kerbside parking
whilst also maintaining a single traffic flow in each direction.

The subject site locality with respect to the township of Willow Grove is depicted in Figure I and Figure 2.

Aru 006 197235
ABN 38006197235

Melbourne
I Glenferrle Road

PO Box 61

Malvern Vic 3144

ph: 0395248888
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10 April2018

Figure I: Subject Site Locality
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Figure 2: Subject Site Context
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10 April201.8

PROPOSAL

it is understood that the proposal seeks to apply for an amendment to the existing planning permit to allow for an
increase in the maximum number of patrons permitted. Currently, the planning permit (application no.

PLA0063/LLC) specifies that:

Except with the written consent of the Responsible Authority, the inoximum number of potrons on the premises at
ony one time shun be o510/10ws:

Sundoy to Thursdoy -inoximum of 80 potrons

Fridoy ond Soturdoy -inoximum of 110 potrons

The proposal seeks to amend the condition mentioned above allow the maximum number of patrons permitted on-
site to be increased to 150 at any given time, 7 days a week.

CAR PARKING CONSIDERATIONS

Statutory Requirements

The statutory car parking requirements for different uses within the Baw Baw municipality are set out in Table I to
Clause 52.06 of the Baw Baw Planning Scheme. For a restaurant, under Clause 52.06, a statutory rate of 0.4 spaces
per patron permitted is applicable. it is noted that this rate is inclusive of all staff and patron requirements.

Further to this, Clause 52.06-I states that car parking rates apply to an increase to an existing use by the measure

specified in Column C of Table jin Clause 52.06-5 for that use. The proposed patron cap of 150 patrons is an increase
of 40 patrons from existing conditions.

Application of the statutory rate to the proposed additional 40 patrons equates to a statutory requirement of 1.6
spaces.

1800479-TR-LET01. -1.0. docx

The existing on-site car parking supply caters for the statutory car parking requirements of the existing patron cap
and as such the statutory requirement for a further 1.6 spaces is proposed to be accommodated off-site.

it is noted that Clause 52.06 to the Baw Baw Planning Scheme allows an application to reduce (including reduce to
zero) the number of car parking spaces required, subject to preparation of a car parking demand assessment. When
considering the reduction of car parking spaces, the responsible authority must consider, amongst other things, the
availability of alternative car parking in the locality of the land, including on street parking.

Adequacv of Parking

As noted previously, a total of 24 on-street car parking spaces are available in the immediate vicinity of the subject
site comprising 1.6 spaces within the service road and 8 spaces on Moe-Willow Grove Road.

Considering the existing restaurant operating hours and the typical operations of restaurants, peak parking
demands typically occur during the evening with reduced demands occurring throughout the day. As restaurant
patronage is typically lower during the day, it is anticipated that the peak period of assessment is therefore during
the evening.

At this peak evening period, the surrounding uses on Moe-Willow Grove Road are not operating and as such the 24
spaces located within the service road and on Moe-Willow Grove Road would be available. The available on-street
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10 April2018

parking (24 spaces) in the immediate vicinity of the restaurant is therefore considered sufficient to accommodate
the statutory car parking requirement of 1.6 spaces associated with the proposed increased of patron numbers.

Further to the above it is noted that the generous cross section of Moe-Willow Grove Road accommodates
additional parking opportunities if required.

SUMMARY

Based on the preceding analysis a summary of the car parking assessment associated with the increase to allow up
to an extra 40 patrons (total 150 patrons) on site at the existing restaurant located at 1.4 Moe-Willow Grove Road,
in the township of Willow Grove is provided as follows:

. It is proposed to increase the number of patrons permitted on-site to 150 compared to the existing permit

conditions of 80 Sunday to Thursday and 1.10 Friday to Saturday;

. Under current conditions, the existing on-site car parking supply accommodates the statutory parking
requirements of the restaurant;

. The proposed increase in the number of patrons results in a statutory car parking requirement of 16 spaces;

. Having regard to the temporal car parking needs of the restaurant, and the surrounding land uses, it is

considered that the 24 on street car parking spaces in the immediate vicinity of the restaurant can
adequately accommodated the statutory requirement for 1.6 spaces.

Based on the preceding analysis, the proposed increase in patron numbers is considered appropriate from a car
parking perspective.

Should you have any queries or require any clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me on 95248835 or via
email malleyp@bevwill. comau.

1800479-TR-LET01-1.0. docx

Yours sincerely,
BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS

1.14
Peter Malley
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT ENGINEERING MANAGER

Phone: 0395248835

Email: malleyp@bevwill. comau
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. BAW BAW SHIRE COUNCIL
PLANNING Application No: PLA0063/, , .C

PERMIT Baw Baw Planning SchemePlanning Scheme:

Responsible Authority: Baw Baw Shire Council

Tanjil Hills Pry Ltd
Atin: A1an Wakefield
14 Moe Willow Grove Road
WILLOW GROVE VIC 3825

APPLICANT:

ADDRESS OF THE LAND: 14 Moe Willow Grove Road WILLOW GROVE VIC 3825

V 3091 F 049 CA 5 Sec A Willow Grove Township

.
THE PERMIT ALLOWS:

Use & Develop Land with Restaurant, Signage, Reduction of Carparking & Increase
Redline Area associated with a liquor license

WHAT WILL THE AMENDED PERMIT ALLOW?:

To increase the number of patrons and the hours of trade.

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY To THIS PERMIT:

The use and/or development as approved must not be altered without the written consent of
the responsible authority.

All external finishes of the development shall be color treated and maintained in muted non-
reflective tones to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authorlty.

The amenity of the area must not be detrlmentally affected by the use or development
through the:

a) Transport of materials, goods or commodities to or from the land.
by Appearance of any buildings, works or materials.
c) Emission of noise, artificial light, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke, vapour, steam, soot,

ash, dust, waste water, waste products, grit or oil.
Presence of vermin.d)

e) Hours of operation.

Except with the written consent of the Responsible Authorlty, the premises shall only be used
for the purpose hereby permitted between the following hours:-

. Monday to Wednesday

. Thursday & Friday

.

B
(^.
co

f

4.

Date : 17" August 2011.
Planning and Environment Regulations 1987 Form 4.4
Page I of 6

I I. 00am till I 0.00pm
I I. 00am till I I. 00pm
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. BAW BAW SHIRE COUNCIL
PLANNING PLA0063/, I. CApplication No:

PERMIT Baw Baw Planning SchemePlanning Scheme:

Responsible Authority: Baw Baw Shire Council

. Saturday
Sunday.

Except with the written consent of the Responsible Authorlty, the maximum number of
patrons on the premises at any one time shall be as follows:

maximum of 80 patrons,Sunday to Thursday
Friday and Saturday Maximum of 1.0 patrons

All goods, waste material or other refuse shall be obscured from the view of the public and
shall be disposed of in a manner to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The area set aside for parking and access as shown on the endorsed plan must only be used
for the parking and movement of vehicles and for no other purpose.

The occupier of the premises must ensure that vehides used by its employees or customers
are parked at its designated parking spaces within the site and not along the service road in
front of the property.

Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, a sign directing traffic to the car
park must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The sign must not
exceed 0.3 square metres in size.

Any external lighting shall be installed and maintained so as to avoid distracting passing
motorists or causing nuisance to neighbours.

.
6.

9.00am till I 1.00pm
9.00am till I 0.00pm

Advertising signs shall not be erected or displayed on the site except with the further
approval of the Responsible Authority. Advertising signs must not contain any flashing light.

Any advertising signs as approved under this permit must only be illuminated during the
hours of operation for the development so as to preserve the amenity of the adjoining
residential area.

I2.

I3. Noise from music sources and activities from within the building, including public address
system or the like, shall be installed and/or operated, so as not to be audible from the outside
the building.

Date : 17th August 2011.
Planning and Environment Regulations 1987 Form 4.4

2 of6age
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.

. BAW BAW SHIRE CouNCi
PLANNING Application No: PLA0063/, I. C

ERM T Planning Scheme: Baw Baw Planning Scheme

Responsible Authority: Baw Baw Shire Council

14. Prior to the Certificate of Occupancy being issued by the relevant Building Sun/e or, the
permit holder must install appropriate acoustic boards/barriers in accordance with endorsed
plans along the northern boundary of the property to minimise noise (and visual) impact of
the proposed use on the adjoining property to the north of the site to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority.

o All wastewater shall be treated and disposed of to the reticulated sewer to the satisfaction of
the responsible authority.

Note I : The serving of any beverage'or food on the land requires registration under the
Health Act I 958 and the Food Act I 984 prior to the start up of operation.

The permit holder must comply with structural and legislative requirements of
the Food Act I 984 Food Standards Code Section 3.2.3 recommended that ou
contact Council's Health oncer prior to starting any works.

All stormwater from the proposed development must be disposed offsite to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authorlty.

Prior to obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, the developer shall negotiate with the owner of
the property at the rear to obtain drainage rights through that property to enable stormwater
runoff from the development to discharge to the existing stormwater drain in Turnbull Street.
Should negotiations be unsuccessful, the developer shall construct such works as necessa
to enable all storm water runoff from the site to be discharged to the existing junction it in
front of the development.

The owner, the occupier and the operator of the premises shall at all time make reasonable
endeavours to ensure that persons resorting to the premises do not create a nuisance and
annoyance to neighbours or otheiwise disturb the amenity of the area all to the satisfaction of
the responsible authority.

Prior to the use commencing, a minimum of 40 car spaces must be provided on the land in
accordance with the endorsed plans as approved by the Responsible Authority.

Prior to the use commencing, the developer shall supply and install a commercial I
manufactured 'NO Right Turn' sign (R2-6A) at the driveway exit from the property, within the
property boundary to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

Note 2:

I6.

I7.

o

I8.

I9.

20.

Date : 17 August 2011
Planning and Environment Regulations 1987 Form 44
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.

BA BAW SHIRE COUNCIL
PLANNING PLA0063/, , .CApplication No:

PERMIT Baw Baw Planning SchemePlanning Scheme:

Responsible Authority: Baw Baw Shire Council

21. Prior to the use commencing, all car parking areas and internal roadways are to be
constructed with an all-weather sealed surface, drained, line marked and thereafter
maintained, all to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

Prior to the conne^ion of stormwater discharge to Council s drainage network or existing
water courses, an on-site stormwater detention system must be designed and constructed in
accordance with plans and computations submitted to and approved by Council. The on-site
stormwater detention system shall be designed by a suitably qualified drainage engineer to
limit stormwater runoff to 641itres per second per hectare. Regardless of the outcome of this
design, if stormwater is to be discharged to the kerb and channel, the discharge rate shall not
exceed 31itres per second.

Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the owner of the land must enter into an
agreement with the Responsible Authority pursuant to Section I 73 of the Planning
Environment Act I 987 which, will stipulate that the capacity of the on-site stormwater
detention system cannot be reduced and must be maintained to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authorlty. The cost of preparation, lodgement and registration of the agreement
and any subsequent amendment, enforcement, removal or other dealing associated with the
agreement shall be borne totally by the owner of the land. The agreement must be registered
on the certificate of title for the land. Evidence of the registration of the agreement must be
provided to the Responsible Authority prior to the commencement of any use, buildings or
works authorised by this permit.

The agreement shall include the following details:

a) The owner will maintain and not modify the existing on-site stormwater detention

22.

.

23.

.
system without prior Council written approval, and will allow the on-site stormwater
detention system to be inspected by a duly appointed officer of the Council at

b)

mutually agreed times.

The owner will Pav for all the costs associated with the operation and
maintenance of the on-site stormwater detention system.

24.

GIPPSLAND WATER:

NO Construction is permitted within I metre of the outside edge of the sewer main, sewer
maintenance hole or sewer connection point.

Date : 17'" August 2011.
Planhing and Environment Regulations 1987 Form 44
Page 4 of 6
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.

BAW BAW SHIRE COUNCIL
PLANNING Application No: PLA0063/, I. C

PERMIT Planning Scheme: Baw Baw Planning Scheme

Responsible Authority: Baw Baw Shire Council

.

Note:

Should any alteration take place relating to water or sewerage requirements, you wil
need to contact Property Connections for a quote on (03) 51774648.

PERMIT EXPIRY:

25.

o
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:-

a) The use and development is not started within two years of the date of this permit:
by The use and development is not completed within four years of the date of this permit.

The responsible authority may extend the periods referred to if a request is made in writing
before the permit expires or within three months afterwards.

All doors and windows (particularly ones facing north and south) of the building must
generally remain closed when there is an organised function at the venue or whilst music or a
public addressing system is being played within the building. The permit holder must install
self closing doors if these doors are to be used to serve customers in the courtyard.

No audio broadcasting system (including speakers) is to be installed outside the building.

The permit holder shall employ the services of crowd controller(s), licensed under the Private
Agents Act, at a ratio of one crowd controller for every fifty patrons and part thereof,
whenever there is an organised function conducted on the premises (or otherwise where
circumstances warrant) to control the behaviour of patrons to maintain the amenity of the
adjoining area to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authorlty.

26.

27.

28.

.

Whenever there are two or more crowd controllers employed at any one time, one of the
crowd controllers is to be present outside the building to monitor and control the behaviour of
patrons am ving and departing the premises.

Note:

'Organised Functibn' as stipulated under this permit shall generally mean a gathering of 50 or
more patrons coming together on the premises to celebrate or achieve a particular event or
purpose (This event or purpose may generally include birthday's, wedding's, engagement's,
Christmas functions, live music and the like).

Date : I^" August 2011.
Planning and Environment Regulations 1987 Form 44
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BAW BAW SHIRE COUNCIL
PLANNING PLA0063/, , .CApplication No:

PERMIT Baw Baw Planning SchemePlanning Scheme:

Responsible Authority: Baw Baw Shire Council

29. The restaurant operator must, to the best of their ability, ensure that patrons leave in an
orderly, quiet and prompt manner, so as to reduce noise heard in the nearby residential
properties, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authorlty.

The concreting of the driveway identified as stage I as endorsed under this permit must be
finished prior to acting on this amended permit.

30.

.
Date:

16'' May 20.2.

th August 2013.

Details of Amendment:

This Planning Permit has been amended
under Section 75 of the Planning and
Environment Act I 987 as follows:

a) Increases the redline area to include
the 'landing' area.

by The request to increase the number of
patrons to 120 has been withdrawn
from this application.

Date : 17th August 20.1.
Planning and Environment Regulations 1987 Form 4.4
Page 6 of 6

c) Variations to Condition No. 4.

d) Variations to Condition No. 5.

e) Addition of Condition No. 26 to 30
inclusive.
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